The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB, except that certain receipts of sales proceeds
and borrowings are denominated in other currencies. As at 31 December 2018, the carrying amounts of
the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the respective balance sheet
dates are as follows:

31 December

2018 2017
RMB million RMB million

Monetary assets
— HK$ 5,145 6,810
— US$ 17,819 3,811
— EURO 14 2
— Others 344 412

23,322 11,035

Monetary liabilities
— HK$ 37,219 30,453
— US$ 112,175 145,977
— EURO — 15,559

149,394 191,989

107China Evergrande Group  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(a)	 Financial risk factor (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)
The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/
decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the effect of increase/(decrease) in the profit for the year
is as follows:

31 December

2018 2017
RMB million RMB million

5% appreciation in RMB against HK$ 1,203 887
5% depreciation in RMB against HK$ (1,203) (887)

5% appreciation in RMB against US$ 3,538 5,331
5% depreciation in RMB against US$ (3,538) (5,331)

5% appreciation in RMB against EUR$ (1) 583
5% depreciation in RMB against EUR$ 1 (583)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest-bearing assets and liabilities are mainly restricted cash, cash and cash equivalents
and borrowings. The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its long term
borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate risk. Borrowings
issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate risk.

As at 31 December 2018, if interest rate on borrowings at variable rates had been 100 basis point higher/
lower with all variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 would